NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Apologies
Minutes
Deputations / Public Addresses

Declarations of Interest

o > 0N

Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the
opinion should be considered

6. Exclusion of Public and Press ()

The Chair to Move:

“that the public and press be excluded from the
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that there is
likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the
Local Government Act 1972 as listed against such items
of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of
Schedule 12a to such act.”

Public Participation

Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes. Committee members may then ask questions of the
speaker. No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the
Committee.




SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -

7. Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)
8. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)
9. Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)
10.  Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)

Public Participation

Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes. Committee members may then ask questions of the
speaker. No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the
Committee.




Agenda Item 2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 3 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Haque, Ansell, Culbard, Beardsworth and T Eales

OFFICERS: Ruth Austen (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager)
Louise Faulkner (Licensing Team Leader)
Clive Tobin (Litigation & Licensing Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duffy and Walker.

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES

Altab Ali addressed the Committee on behalf of Euro 5 hackney drivers and stated that
many would fall into hardship should the policy be implemented. He (on behalf of Euro 5
hackney drivers) asked for a 5 year extension on the timeframes for phasing out Euro 5
hackney vehicles.

Abdul Basar advised that many drivers were anxious about the proposed policy and asked
the Committee if consideration had been given to possible financial assistance that had
been mentioned at the meeting held on 28" March 2018.

Simon Willsher commented that following the last meeting, details on infrastructure related
to electric vehicles were still lacking. He voiced concern regarding the appeal procedure,
stating that there were a lot of hoops to jump through for drivers to keep older vehicles.

Kevin Willsher stated that there were no surveys or statistics within the report about
struggling drivers or emissions. Mr Willsher provided statistics about air quality in
Northampton and the Environmental Health & Licensing Manager confirmed that the data
related to average levels for the town and not to specific locations in the town centre.

Steve Ward stated that according to the HPI web checker, only 80% of vehicles listed
returned results and that it would be difficult to know the Euro standards of the rest. He
suggested that the Council emulate TFL and go by the manufacturing date, and assume that
any vehicle produced after September 2009 was a Euro 5. In light of the evidence, Mr Ward
advised that he was in favour of Option 3

Simon Shanks explained that he had recently purchased a Euro 5 diesel Mercedes in good
faith, but the policy would require him to get rid of it in 4 years; he felt like he had been
misled by the Council.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

Licensing Committee Minutes - Thursday, 3 May 2018



5. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY

The Licensing Team Leader explained Members’ options to them as set out in Appendix A
of the report, with further amendments that could be made with regard to allowing petrol
Euro 5 and Diesel Euro 6 vehicles. It was explained that charging points for electric vehicles
would be installed within months in a number of the Council’s multi-storey car parks; whilst it
was not considered good practice to have them installed at taxi ranks, other options were
being looked at. It was further explained that the Planning department had been involved in
discussions and that charging points would be included in 2 new housing developments in
the town, as well as community hubs and communal spaces. The Committee were informed
that infrastructure would come from many different sources and not solely from local
authorities.

An appeals process had been formed to address the concerns of hackney drivers which
would be dealt with by Committee or officers on a case-by-case basis, however it was
advised that it was not the remit of the Licensing Service to provide financial assistance to
drivers

The Licensing Team Leader explained that the list of vehicles contained within the report
could change from day to day but what was listed in Appendix D was a good guideline as to
what vehicles were currently available.

In response to a question, the Committee heard that the Emissions Policy adopted by
Daventry District and South Northamptonshire Councils required drivers to provide service
and MOT documents 3 times a year as well as an 8-10 year age limit on vehicles; their
standards were higher than those proposed for Northampton Borough Council.

In response to a question relating to infrastructure, the Committee were told that the
Borough were behind some local authorities, however they were able to learn from the
mistakes of other councils.

The Committee were informed that the cost of a vehicle retrofit LPG conversion was
approximately £9,000. They also heard that the Policy, once agreed, could be reviewed by
the Licensing Committee at any time.

At this juncture, Councillor Haque left the meeting.
The Committee retired to make a decision.
RESOLVED:

1. That the Emissions Policy be adopted in accordance with the Report with the addition
that Euro 5+ petrol hybrid vehicles may be licensed as ultra-low emissions vehicles
(ULEV).

2. That the Policy takes effect immediately however, if there is clear evidence that a
vehicle was purchased in good faith prior to adoption of the policy the Council would
still issue a licence provided that the vehicle met the Council’s relevant licensing
policies in all other respects.

3. That the Appeals process and associated delegations set out in the Table in the
Report will be adopted but will apply only in relation to Hackney Carriage vehicles.

The reasons for adopting the policy are to give effect to the commitment already made by
the Council in its Low Emissions Strategy.

2

Licensing Committee Minutes - Thursday, 3 May 2018



The meeting concluded at 7:43 pm

Licensing Committee Minutes - Thursday, 3 May 2018



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

20



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

27



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

29



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

45



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	8 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Shahid Ahmed pages 2&3 Statement

	9 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	10 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 19 June 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillors Graystone, Haque, Culbard, 
Beardsworth, Walker and Larratt

OFFICERS: Eleanor Flannery (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Jason Toyne (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Clive Tobin (Litigation & Licensing Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Sargeant and Duffy. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes for the meeting held on 3rd May 2018 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Haque declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in item 8 by virtue of 
knowing the driver and advised that he would leave the room whilst the item was discussed. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried as it was in the public interest for the exempt information to remain 
private. 

7. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The 
Committee heard that the applicant had submitted an application for a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence on 16th May 2017 and disclosed a speeding conviction. Following the submission of 
a DBS certificate, further convictions for driving whilst disqualified and driving whilst 
uninsured were revealed. As a result of the disclosure, the applicant was advised that his 
application would not be accepted and he contacted the Licensing Department on 2nd 
February 2018 to ask that his application be considered by the Licensing Committee.

The applicant addressed the Committee and stated that he had made a genuine error in 
omitting the conviction from his application form. He advised that he had held a driving 



2
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 19 June 2018

licence since 2012 and the speeding offence was a solitary incident.

The meeting adjourned at 18:12 so Members could make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 18:27 so that Members could further question the applicant.

In response to a question, the applicant explained that he had a friend read and complete 
the application form to him. Members expressed concerns that the applicant did not fully 
understand all parts of the application form as he did not read it himself. It further transpired 
that his friend had advised him that he only needed to declare any convictions over 5 years 
old, contrary to what was written on the application form.

The meeting adjourned at 18:35.

The meeting reconvened at 18:53.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and allowed the application subject to:

(a) Satisfactory completion of all other stages of the application process including the 
knowledge test;

(b) A warning as to the need to be open and honest with Licensing Officers in all his 
dealings with them; and

(c) A warning in relation to his future conduct, particularly in relation to having 
appropriate insurance and speeding. 

8. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The 
Committee heard that the driver, licensed with this authority since October 2006, had been 
caught by officers illegally plying for hire on 25th January 2018. It was noted that he had 
previously come to the attention of the Licensing Department on several occasions for 
similar offences, including illegally plying for hire and had attended a hearing following a 
complaint from a customer that he had ran over her foot following a journey that was not 
pre-booked.

The driver brought his wife along to assist with translation if needed.

The driver addressed the Committee and explained that whilst he did state to officers that he 
was free and advised on the fare for a journey, he specified that he would not take 
passengers without a job being booked through the operator first.

In response to a question, the driver stated that he cleared his previous job after he dropped 
off his customers and had not picked up a new one before he was approached by the 
officers.

Members adjourned the meeting at 19:17 to make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 19:30.

RESOLVED:



3
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 19 June 2018

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities the driver was not a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and revoked the licence. Members noted that 
he had attended a Safety Awareness course following the earlier plying for hire incident and 
had had his licence suspended in 2017, neither of which had persuaded him to maintain the 
standards expected of a Private Hire driver. 

9. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The 
Committee heard that an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence was refused by 
officers due to a disclosed conviction of using a false passport to live in the UK, for which 
the applicant received a 3 year prison sentence. He subsequently contacted the Licensing 
Department on 16th March 2018 to ask that his application be considered by the Licensing 
Committee.

The applicant addressed the Committee and stated that he came to the UK in 2004 as an 
illegal immigrant. He was told that he would need identification to be able to work and so 
acquired a fake passport and began working. Following his arrest, the applicant was advised 
that should be plead guilty he would receive a more lenient sentence. A year after he had 
been imprisoned, he was deported. He spent 6 years in the Netherlands, became a 
naturalised Dutch citizen and got a Dutch passport and had spent the last 3 years back in 
the UK. It was noted that the applicant’s wife and child had remained in the UK while he was 
in prison and abroad.

In response to a question, Members were informed that the applicant lived in Milton Keynes. 
However, his Northampton-based delivery job meant that he knew the town better and felt 
that Northampton was a better option.

Members adjourned the meeting at 19:51 to make a decision.

The meeting reconvened at 20:00.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities, the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and allowed the application. 

10. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. The 
Committee heard that an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence was received on 21st 
March 2018. Members noted that the applicant had previously been licensed as a Private 
Hire Driver with this authority between 2003 and 2007. As part of the application a 
disclosure of criminal convictions was required, which the applicant duly supplied. Officers 
then contacted the applicant to advise that due to his caution for possession of controlled 
drugs, his application would not be accepted. He subsequently contacted the Licensing 
Department on 29th March 2018 and asked for his application to be considered by the 
Licensing Committee.

The applicant addressed the Committee and stated that the caution was an unfortunate 
incident that took place on a stag party. He further stated that he hoped his truthfulness 
worked in his favour and that his being previously licensed as a Private Hire Driver without 
incident showed Members that he was a fit and proper person.

Members retired at 19:51 to make a decision.



4
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 19 June 2018

The meeting reconvened at 20:00.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that on a balance of probabilities, the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and allowed the application. 

The meeting concluded at 8:13 pm


